

(FRESH SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA****AT HYDERABAD****MONDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF MARCH****TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX****:PRESENT:****THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA****AS NO: 564 OF 2025****Between:**

Kontham Pratap Reddy, S/o.Malla Reddy.

...Petitioner/Appellant**AND**

1. Kontham Malla Reddy, S/o. Late K.Komara Reddy (died per LRs.)
2. Kontham Chenna Reddy, S/o.Malla Reddy, aged about 62 years, Occ Agriculture, R/o. Brahmandlapalli (Vg.), Hayatnagar Tahsil, Ranga Reddy District
3. Kontham Ramakrishna Reddy, S/o.Malla Reddy, aged about 60 years; Occ Agriculture, R/o. Brahmandlapalli village, Hayatnagar Tahsil, Ranga Reddy District
4. Smt.Kontham Sharada, (died per L.Rs.)
5. Smt.Tekula Manemma, W/o.T.Buchi Reddy, aged about 64 years, Occ Household, R/o.H.No.2-28, Seetharampe't village, Ibrahimpatnam Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
6. Smt.Tota Sumanthamma, W/o.T.Ranga Reddy, aged about 52 years, Occ Household, R/o. H.No.5074, Nadergul village, Saroornagar Mandal(Presently Balapur Mandal), Ranga Reddy District)
7. Smt.Kudamalla Anasuya, W/o.K.Ram Reddy, aged about 57 years, Occ Household, R/o.3-8-21, Plot No.19, Chandrapuri Colony, L.B.Nagar, Ranga Reddy District.
8. Smt.Kontham Laxmamma, W/o.Malla Reddy, aged about 70 years, Occ Household, R/o. Brahmandlapalli village, Hayatnagar Tahsil, Ranga Reddy District.
9. Smt.Sirisha, W/o.E.Srinivas Reddy,H.N02-70, aged about 29 years, Occ Household, R/o.Brahmandlapalli village, Hayatnagar Tahsil, Ranga Reddy District.
10. Smt.Divya, W/o.Shashi kanth Reddy, aged about 70 years, H.no 2-70,Occ Household, R/o Brahmandlapalli village, Hayatnagar Tahsil, Ranga Reddy District.
11. Suneela, D/o.Ramakrishna Reddy, H.No 2-70, R/o Brahmandlapalli village, Hayatnagar Tahsil, Ranga Reddy District.

...Respondents/Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)

WHEREAS the Appellant above named through his Advocate Sri RANGA RAO NELLUTLA presented this Appeal Under Section 96 of CPC against to set aside the Judgment and Decree of the X Addl. District Judge, Ranga Reddy District at L.B.Nagar dated 10th. day of June, 2025 passed in O.S.No.265 of 2008 by allowing the appeal;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and the order of the High Court dated 11.11.2025, 23.12.2025, 27.01.2026 & 23.02.2026 made in I.A.No.1 of 2025 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri RANGA RAO NELLUTLA Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of fresh notice to the

Respondent Nos.6 and herein to show cause as to why this FIRST APPEAL should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Smt.Tota Sumanthamma, W/o.T.Ranga Reddy, aged about 52 years, Occ Household, R/o. H.No.5074, Nadergul village, Saroornagar Mandal(Presently Balapur Mandal), Ranga Reddy District)
2. Smt.Kudamallu Anasuya, W/o.K.Ram Reddy, aged about 57 years, Occ Household, R/o.3-8-21, Plot No.19, Chandrapuri Colony, L.B.Nagar, Ranga Reddy District.

are directed to show cause on or before **20.04.2026** to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this FIRST APPEAL should not be admitted.

I.A.No.1 of 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant Interim Injunction restraining the respondents herein, their agents, G.P.A. holder(s) or any other person or persons acting under them or on their behalf from alienating, emburdening the Petition Schedule property mentioned hereunder or any part thereof in any manner whatsoever,

PETITION SCHEDULE PROPERTY

All that part and parcel of the agricultural lands bearing Sy. No.250/ admeasuring to an extent of Ac.0-23 gts., (out of total area of Ac.1-29 gts.), Sy. No.260/ admeasuring to an extent of Ac.1-05 gts., (out of total area of Ac.3-15 guntas), and Sy.No.261/ admeasuring to an extent of Ac.1-30 gts., (out of total area of Ac.5-10 gts.), in total Ac.3-18 gts., situated at Brahmandlapalli village, Hayathnagar Tahsildar, Ranga Reddy District. The same are covered by the following boundaries:

BOUNDARIES FOR SY.No. 250/ : Ac.0-23 gts.

NORTH: Land of Sri Sathi Reddy
SOUTH: Lands of Sri Narsimha Reddy
EAST: Tank (Cheruvu)
WEST: Lands of Sri Narsimha Reddy

BOUNDARIES FOR SY.No. 260/ & 261/

NORTH: Jana Chaitanya Plots
SOUTH: Lands of Sri K.Ranga Reddy
EAST: Lands of Sri Sathi Reddy
WEST: Lands of Sri K.Pratap Reddy, pending disposal of AS No. 564 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Issue fresh notice to respondent Nos.6 and 7.

Learned counsel for appellants shall serve copies of documents and other, papers on respondent Nos.2 and3.

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till the next date of hearing.
List on 20.04.2026.

Sd/- MOHD.ISMAIL
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The X Additional District and Sessions Judge, Ranga Reddy District at L.B.Nagar.
2. Smt.Tota Sumanthamma, W/o.T.Ranga Reddy, aged about 52 years, Occ Household, R/o. H.No.5074, Nadergul village, Saroornagar Mandal (Presently Balapur Mandal), Ranga Reddy District)
3. Smt.Kudamalla Anasuya, W/o.K.Ram Reddy, aged about 57 years, Occ Household, R/o.3-8-21, Plot No.19, Chandrapuri Colony, L.B.Nagar, Ranga Reddy District.
(Addresses 2 & 3 by SPAD along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
4. One CC to SRI RANGA RAO NELLUTLA, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RY, J

DATED:23.03.2026

NOTE: LIST ON 20.04.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

AS.No.564 of 2025

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

